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GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA | TELANGANA STATE

sv STATE DISASTER RESPONSE & FIRE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
% i NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE
E
— e
|AKULA MANGALAKAR AND OTHERS,
From 'RAO'S SCHOOL BUILDING CONSISTING
The Regional Fire Officer Central Region, ES]I;{C:;.OUND’
State Disas spons i ices '
el P o ron s and S SERceS 'SECOND & THIRD FLOOR IN SURVEY.NO.
. SN . {184/PART,
'SITUATED AT: MALKAPUR VILLAGE,
. ONDAPUR MANDAL SANGA REDDY DIST.T.S.,

“Rc. No.472490002022Dated:16/12/2022

Sir,

Sub: “ TELANGANA STATE DISASTER RESPONSE & FIRE SERVICE

DEPARTMENT —Sangareddy Division.

[Issue of No Objection Certificate for Occupancy to the Non Multi

%storcyed Building of RAO S SCHOOL ,RAO'S SCHOOL

BUILDING CONSISTING OFGROUND,FIRST,SECOND &

;THIRD FLOOR IN SURVEY.NO. 184/PART,SITUATED AT:

'MALKAPUR VILLAGE,KONDAPUR MANDAL SANGA

'REDDY DIST.T.S./-Malkapur/Kondapur/Sangareddy, Hyderabad

‘— Regarding.

1. Acknowledgement No472490002022 dt.16/12/2022

Ref: 2. This Office Provisional NOC Ack No./RC No0.417020002021 dt.13/10/2021
'3. Inspection Committee Report, Ack No. 472490002022, dt. 16/12/2022

ARk ROR R KK K kR K

Storeyed Building of RAO S SCHOOL ,RAO'S SCHOOL BUILDING CONSISTING
OFGROUND.FIRST,SECOND & THIRD FLOOR IN SURVEY.NO. 184/PART,SITUATED AT: MALKAPUR
VILLAGE,KONDAPUR MANDAL SANGA REDDY DIST.T.S./-Malkapur/Kondapur/Sangareddy and
submitted the following report.

2. The builder was issueed Provisional No Objection certificate vide reference cited (2) for construction of Non Non
Multi Storeyed Building Ground, 3 Floors, with for Occupancy () . Now the builder has constructed Non Multi
Storeyed Building with Ground, 3 Floors, witha height of 14.90 Meters for EDUCATIONAL B-1 Schools up to
senior secondary level Occupancy ( ) and requested for No Objection Certificate for Occupancy.

3. Open Spaces : The builder provided the following open spaces all around the building.
"SI1.No side ‘Open space Required as per Provisional No Objection Certificate /Open space Provided

I} North  6.00 600
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4. Means of Access :

_[SLNo [ate WICth 25 per NBC 2016 Required 'Provided
[T |Entry gate width A
~3 _ EnuyGateHead Clearance 0 o0 45
T4 BxitGateHead Clearance A))* /((pﬁgo“e\:go\éo I (R
5. Travel Distance t\"\ , d"go
c,c‘ ?*”
] i

|
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Required (Not More Provided

i

s . than inMtrs) | )
1 (Farthest poing (Most Remote Point) With in a storey or a mezzanine floor to 4, 0() ‘
e_ithe door to }30'00 2 :
o0l 0 an Exit. ot g oAt timempremsiindal e
) he Dead end of the corridor length in exit access. ( 6 mtrs for Educational, i( 00 2 ()()

\~ Insmunonal and Assembly, 15mtrs for other Occupancies) , !,') A

65 IStanr Cases (As per NBC 2016) o

2Lho.  [Type of staircases Width (In Mtrs) [No of stalrcases [Floors from  [Floorsto
3 -0 L) S A8 Lo I 10148 AL L.

1 [internal staircases I LI | Ground . Terrace
- 1E\tcmal staircases |l 50 i Ground frcrracc

I8 Mcans of Escapc Floor Wise Details

S, no, Floor Bml up Area Occupnn Ménm of escape required as [Mesne ol

§ 7 ’ i e
: ;twe lin Sq.Mtrs Type of Occupancy t Load |per table 21 of NBC by

Prnwdgd -

| Groun | EDUCATIONAL B-1 |
1 d 818.77 Schools up to senior 205.00 12.05 3.00
| secondary level |

st ‘ EDUCATIONAL B-1 ‘
Floor ;818.77 Schools up to scnior 205.00 {2.05 ;3.00

secondary level

3]

md | EDUCATIONAL B-1

3 Floor §81 8.77 Schools up to senior 205.00 {2.05 13.00
| isecondary level i

id EDUCATIONAL B-1

4 1818.77 Schools up to senior 205.00 12.05 3.00

Floor |
| secondary level

8. Floor Wise details of Fire Fighting Installations.

§ g ———
Skn Floor g{:m guish | Hose gAutomatlc {Manually Operated Electronic |Automatc detection and
0 "Detal '*er 'R el Sprinklers System Fire Alarm System alarm system
1 Ground 5.00 1,00 0.00 0.00 10.00
2 Tst Floor 5.00 1.00 10.00 0.00 0.00
y, i i ,
3 2 00 '1.000.00 0.00 0.00
Floor | | i
4 2 500 '1.0010.00 0.00 0.00
~ Floor | i i

9. Fire Fighting Installations as per Table 7 of NBC 2016:

et , Required As '~ . = =
Flre Fighting System. - ‘per NBC ;Prm ided
Fire Extinguishers 120.00 20
First Aid Hose Reel 4.00 8
‘Capacity of Terrace Tank over Respective Tower Terrace in Litres 10000.00 20000
Pump capacity in LPM at the Terrace Tank level with min Pressure of 3.5 ng/CMAZ 1450.00 450
No. of Terrace Tanks over Respecuve Tower i m ltls . m m‘l wvﬂ 0
No. of Pumps at the Terrace Tank level with min plessme of 3.5 l\"/Cm"" ] 0

10. The builder has provided the following addxﬂonaancmcn&gﬁ per NBC of India 2016 as per NBC

part 4 of India 2016

SIL. , S , o“ (\(\\
N Fire safety Item dv‘(' »)
0 ‘a (‘nr'

1. Opcn spaces all around the building are Lwel(wid hﬂc hard open spaces for the opcmuon of fire \cluclcs

"' The upper floors of the cducatlonal building are provided with exits for every trav el distance of 30 meters (TYPE1
& 2 constructions) as per table5 under clause 4.4.2.1, 4.4.2.2 of Part IV of NBC 2016

3 'E,Tl'l'é width of all exit door ways has (01-00 meter for class |'(1(W)2-00 meters in respect of Assembly halls ag

,S’\M P

s
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e Per cl:

4.1 h e BT of 1S 14435.19077

5 height of oxin don 5%
A e 8ol exit door ways has 020

il E) Miniyyy » e oxils

6, e M number of two sepatate €31
~.L] ‘,h?}_‘}s shall be remote from each other 4¢ |
7.1 0= Doorways are provided for evety 100m with

0 meters and mote, ag pet clause of 8 2 of 1S 1441519977

are provided for each floor as pet clauce 6 2 of {8 144141997

ac practicable as per clause 6.2 of 1§ {4414-1997) o
i capacity of over 48 pereons At per clanse 6 3 30a) of part-IV @

|
- .i.m_QC'B(”(w -
g s i " s gy 7 o7 v ; g ke 1 e pi g g - grop anc
X, The Location of Rooms of Preschool, Kindetgatten, Class/Grade T student are provided at CGround Floos level
. Class/Grade 11 student at ground ot Fitst Floot only. o -
adures <o that fire smolke rematl

provided with emoke control me of
[ding as P©

The building is suitably Compartmented and _
ad to the remaining part of the bl

9. lconfined to the area where fire incident has occutred and does not gpre
..Clause 4.5 and 4.6 of part 4 NBC of India 2016.
]
Floor Openings Fire Protection Complicd with As per Clause 3.4.54
'a) Openings in Service ducts and shafts allowing building services like cables, Flectrical wirings. [elephone CT o
plumbing pipes ete.. shall be protected by enclosure in the form of ducts / shaft having a fire resistant’s 10t less t

120 min.
b The inspection door for clectrical shafts / ducts shall be nof fess than 120 min. ) ,

1) Medium and Tow voltage wiring running in shafts / ducts shail cither be armoured type or run through metal
‘conduits. . .

" d) The space between the electrical cables/conduits and the walls/slabs shail be filied in by a fire stop material
‘having fire resistance rating of not less than 120 min. This shall exclude requirement of fire stop sealing for low
voltage services shaft. — .

" ¢) For plumbing shafts in the core of the building, with shaft door opening inside the building. the shafts shall have

~inspection doors having fire resistance rating not less than 30 min.. - _

i1 Vertical openings Fire Protection Complied with as per Clause- 3.4.5.6 Every vertical opening between the
floors of a building shall be suitably enclosed or protected, as nccessary, to provide the following: -

‘ by pI d of fire, smoke, or fumes

a) Reasonable safety to the occupants while using the means of egress by preventing sprea
through vertical openings from floor to floor to allow occupants to complete their use of the means of €Zress:
Further it shall be ensured to provide a clear height of 2 100 mm in the exit access. o

W b) Limitation of damage to the building and its contents.

1

§

ro

_‘Electrical safety complied with as per Clause 3.4.6 of part — 4 NBC of India 2016
ing flame retardant property. Medium and low voltage wiring runningi—r'iwé'ﬁﬁft_s and
uit. Any 230 V wiring for lighting or other services, above false ceiling.

a) the wiring and cabling are hav
within false ceiling shall run in metal cond

‘shall have 660 V grade insulation —
'b) the electric distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in a separate shaft. The shaft shall be sealed at every floor with

fire stop materials having the same fire resistance as that of the floor. High, medium and low voltage wiring running

in shaft and in false ceiling shall run in scparate shaft/conduits.
) water mains, gas pipes, telephone lines, intercom lines or any other service line shall not be laid in the duct for
‘electrical cables: use of bus ducts/solid rising mains instead of cables is preferred.

" d) all metallic items like steel structural members, etc, shall be bonded properly to the earthing system.

" Lightning protection of buildings is Complied with as per clause - 3.4.6.5 )

13 Routing of down conductors (insulated or uninsulated) of lightning protection through electrical or other service
'shafts are not allowed as it can create fire and explosion during lightning. For details, see Part 8.Building Services

~Section 2 Electrical and Allied Installations’ of the Code e —
" Escape Lighting and Exit Signage is Complied with as per Clause 347

Exit access, exits and exit discharge shall be properly identified, with adequate lighting maintained in the elements
of the egress systems so that all occupants shall be able to leave the facility Wﬁpﬁ
B de‘.
ot

d Lighting is Complied with as per Clause - 3.4.7.1 ‘A\\
a) The exit, exit access and exit discharge systems shall be illuminated continug &‘.e?g(‘ﬂoors of the means of
‘egress shall be illuminated at all points, including angles and interscctio wipc(r” M and passageways, stairwells,
landings of stairwells and exit. 0'®
'b) Emergency lighting shall be powered from a source indcpcn(ml‘ol'tﬁz‘lhupplying the normal lighting.
c) The emergency lighting shall be provided to be put on within 5's of the failure of the normal lighting supply.
Also, emergency lighting shall be able to maintain the required illumination level for a period of not less than 90

‘min in the event of failure of the normal lighting even for smaller premises, -
d) Signs are required at all exits, emergency exits and escape routes }uuld comply with the graphic

requirements of the relevant Indian Standards
16 Exit passageway (at ground) and staircase lighting is COHHC\CWICI'HHHVC supply. The alternative source of
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i i . 7 4,7.2
trickle charged from the electric mains as per clause ~ 3.4.7.

S . v
- pply may be provided by battery continuously ;
g v exits etc..

Umber of ¢xjts Arrangements of exits and capacitics of Means of egress types of exitaccess and
< complied with ¢ : - e of India 2
& -omplicd with ( lause 4.4.2 of part 4 NBC of India 2016

d with Clause 4.4 2.50f part -~ 4 NBC of India 2016

Fire Drills and Fire orders Complied with Clause 4.11 of part - 4 NBC of India 2016 ( i T
Fire notices/orders shall be prepared to fulfil the requirements of firefighting and evacuation from tllrc hu/xlduj.L i
19 the event of fire and other emergency. The occupants shall be made thoroughly conversant wil‘h lhc'lr action ’.nq
event of emergency. by displaying fire notices at vantage points and also through regular tqnimng. Such m’;'whiuh
should be displayc'd prominently in pold Tettering. For guidelines for fire drills and evacuation procedures 10T TS
rise buildings, see Annex D o e . )
20 Fire extinauishers / fixed fire fighting installations, static water storage tanks and pump house are Complic
. Clause 5.1 of part—4 NBC of India 2016 i 5 1 (]
21 Automatic sprinkler installation shall be complied with as per Ciause 5.1.3 of part — 4 NBC of India 2016 (
. Bascmentexceeds 200sq. Mt Area)
33

C
) Smoke control of exits are complic

d with

Fire Safety plans prepared and submitted by the builder. _
o et ——————————— S e S : j]nﬂ

»+ Fire Drills shall be conducted with accordance with the fire safety plan at least once in every 03 m(mths for }’N(;kl S

= during the first 02 Ycars and there after once in 6 months as per Clause D-3 in annex. D of Part IV NBC of Indi?

2016, e
11) In view of the above and as per recommendations of the multistoricd building inspection Com

Objection Certificate for occupancy is issued to Non Multi Storied Building

with
SI | f
No As Builder {As occupant As Security Personnel
| I —
-All the fire protection !
arrangements shall be maintained E
- ingood condition as seen during ' All the escape/exit roots shall |All the occupants must know the correct

1 inspection. inot be kept locked/blocked or method of operation of the fire fighting

-Do’s and Don’t in case of fire ‘encroached system installed.

shall be prominently displayed in |
{
. entire building f e

‘Any loss of life or property due to

‘non-functioning of fire safety

All occupants shall be trained

Mock drills should be conducted once in 3
'to operate the fire safety

2 measures and other installations shall | _ A ‘months for initial two years. Thereafter, once
_ = ‘equipments during i
‘be the responsibility of the | iin every 6 months.
| ‘emergency. i

__imanagement, — . | ——
, ‘Mock drills should be 'All security personnel shall be trained to
'Addition / alteration, if any in the ‘conducted once in 3 months goperate the fire safety equipments during

3 building may be verified by building  for initial two years. ‘emergency and guiding the occupants in safe
‘authority. ‘Thereafter, once in every 6 evacuation. Call the fire Brigade by dialing
| ‘months. 101,

B S —— Raiethe sl ifhe e
- o . f ‘Attack the fire usi raile i
‘This No objection Certificate for ‘cannot be controlled, i : using available fire .equl.pmem

e i ; ‘only if you feel capable of controlling it. If

4 occupancy is valid for five year from cvacuate the arca completely Nt s allistens to) isalataiibe aF b

the date of issue of this letter. ‘at once from the nearest safe = “ " ° Pt SGIAIGG aLss ig
Lexit 0})9 closing doors and windows.

AV
This No Objection Certificate for Occupancy is valid for ive years ﬁ'onbb% date of issue of this letter. It is the

responsibility of the builder to apply for renewa N\ CZduly remittin Qc\uscr charges as per G.O. Ms. No. 71, Home
(Prison — A) Department, dated 01-04-2010, twig-months bcforzs“ l;Y'(ﬂ‘[]liS No Objection Certificate.
AV
¥ <
P, it .
& ‘_(‘- Yours Sincerely,
\se(.( Q Regional Fire Officer Central Region,

State Disaster Response & Fire Services
Copies to: Telangana, Hyderabad.
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